
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Mandatory Referral is a renovation of the existing Ross Boddy Recreation Center and the 
construction of a gymnasium addition.  The site will be improved with additional parking spaces, 
separated drop-off and parking areas, new water and sewer connections, new soccer/softball field, a 
new play area, a quarter mile walking track, and a new multi-purpose court for basketball/tennis. 
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Recommendations 
 
Staff recommends approval and to transmit the following comments to the Montgomery County 
Department of General Services (DGS):  

1. Consider a larger sewer pipe (larger than 4”) for future connections from the larger community.    

2. Replace the 16 Yellowwood trees with shade trees in the vicinity of the entrance, drive isle, and 

surface impervious areas such as the parking lots and tennis/basketball court. In addition, shade 

trees should be considered around the walking path on the south side of the building. 

3. Provide larger shade trees at least 3.5-inch caliper at the time of planting. 

4. Comply with Montgomery County ordinance for new signage along the main entrance driveway 
on Brooke Road.   

5. Provide screening for the parking facing Brooke Road, between the edge of parking and 
basketball court, consisting of an evergreen with a minimum height of 3 feet at the time of 
planting.   

6. Direct the source of the exterior lighting away from the neighbors located across Brooke Road 
7. Consider providing a short deceleration lane along Brooke Road to enhance the traffic safety at 

the site entrance. 
 

 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
 
Site 
 

The Ross Boddy Neighborhood Recreation Center is located on an 8.37 acre site in the Sandy 

Spring/Ashton area, about 1.04 miles from the intersection of Brooke Road and New Hampshire Avenue.  

The property is zoned RMH-200 (one-family residential) and is located on the south side of Brooke Road. 

The site is owned by Montgomery County and is bounded on the east and west by private residences. A 

farm is located to the south of the property.  

 

 

2



 

 

 

 

The property is accessible from one driveway with 29 parking spaces. Sidewalks are located around the 

perimeter of the building. The site is improved with an existing building and parking lots. There are 

additional recreation facilities on the site including a softball field, tennis court, two sand volleyball 

courts, a playground, a small garden and a putting green. An existing multipurpose court is used for 

overflow parking. The facility is served by an existing well and septic field that is failing. The site is 

primarily flat, but drains to the northwest and southeast.  

 

The site is located in a rural neighborhood.  It has vegetation around the perimeter and an area of forest 

to the south. There are a substantial amount of trees that are 30” or greater on the site.  The site does 

not have a wetland or stream onsite.  The property is located within the Hawlings River watershed.  

 

Existing Recreation Center 

 

The Center was originally an elementary school built in the 1960’s and converted to a recreation center 

in 1982. Located in the former RR zone, the property was rezoned to RMH-200 in the 1980s.  

The existing one story building is approximately 15,900 square feet.  The facility received partial 

renovations in 1978, 1988, and 2000.  The building is centrally located within the site and received all 

utility service connections from the Brooke Road Avenue right-of-way. Sanitary and water service for the 

facility is through an on-site well and septic system. The septic system consists of a 1,500 gallon septic 

tank and a failing leach field. There are currently no stormwater management facilities on site.  The site 

is used for athletics, recreation, arts and crafts, social activities, and various other activities. The facility 

is owned and operated by Montgomery County. 
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Proposed Recreation Center 

 

The Department of General Services (DGS) is proposing a renovation and gymnasium addition that will 

increase the building size to 26,700 square feet.  The construction of the new building addition has been 

proposed at the rear of the existing building. The site will be improved with additional parking spaces, 

separated drop-off and parking areas, new water and sewer connections, new soccer/softball field, a 

new play area, a quarter mile walking track, and a new multi-purpose court for basketball/tennis.  New 

water and sewer connections will be contained in a 30’ easement across the southern neighbor’s farm 

to connect to existing WSSC mains.  The site will be used for athletics, recreation, arts and crafts, social 

activities, and various other activities. The facility will continue to be owned and operated by 

Montgomery County. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS 
 
Consistent with the Master Plan 

 

The Ross Boddy Neighborhood Recreation Center is located in the Brooke Road/Chandlee Mill Road 

area, north of the village of Sandy Spring (p. 40). The 1998 Sandy Spring/Ashton Master Plan discusses 

this area, focusing on the existing residential community and on the development potential associated 

with the Dellabrooke historic farm.  
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The staff finds that the proposed Mandatory Referral is 
consistent with the recommendations in the Sandy 
Spring/Ashton Master Plan.   
 
The Mandatory Referral maintains the rural character of the 
community which consists of small lots that accommodate 
single-family homes and mobile homes.    
 
The Plan’s chapter on community facilities recommends that 
the recreation center be maintained. Public water and sewer 
has been provided to correct the failing septic system to this 
facility (p.86) Staff recommends that the applicant consider 
providing a larger sewer pipe to serve the adjacent lots.  
 
 
 
 
Environment 
 
The staff finds that the proposed Mandatory Referral meets the requirements for sewer service, 
environmental guidelines, forest conservation and stormwater management as described in the 
following section.  
 
Sewer Service 
 
This project provides a new water and sewer connection to correct the existing failing septic system. The 
water and sewer connection will be contained within a 30’ easement across the adjacent property to 
connect to the WSSC main.  The County Council approved an amendment to the Comprehensive Water 
Supply and Sewage Systems Plan on July 19, 2011, to allow service to this site.  Allowing service along 
Brooke Road would require private easements that would impact over 29 residential properties in the 
Patuxent River Watershed. To reduce the impact on the Patuxent River and the adjacent properties, the 
Staff recommends that the applicant consider providing a larger sewer pipe to serve a limited number of 
adjacent properties as recommended in the Plan.  
 
 Environmental Guidelines 

 
A stream and wetland exist to the east of the subject property and the environmental buffer extending 
onto the subject property will be preserved as required under the Environmental Guidelines.  
 
Forest Conservation  
 
The project meets the requirement of Forest Conservation. The project is exempt from Article II of the 
Montgomery County Code, Chapter 22A (Forest Conservation Law), Section 22A-5(t), modification to an 
existing developed property, because no more than 5,000 square feet of forest will be cleared. The 
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modification does not affect any forest in a stream buffer and is not located on property in a special 
protection area.  Mitigation for the loss of 0.11 acres of forest is not required, but the applicant 
proposes to plant additional trees on-site.  
 
There are 42 specimen and 37 significant trees located on the site.  The trees in the rear and along the 
perimeter of the site will be preserved.  Ten specimen and six significant trees will be removed as part of 
this development project, primarily in the front of the building and within the existing parking lot.  Since 
a forest conservation plan is not required, a variance request is also not required.  Staff recommends 
that efforts be made to preserve one or more of the specimen red maples along the front of the 
property.  The applicant has proposed tree protection measure for the trees that will be impacted by the 
project disturbance. 
 
A landscape plan has been provided as part of the development application.  Nine shade trees (oaks) 
and 45 additional trees are being provided, primarily in the vicinity of the parking lot and along the front 
of the building.  Staff recommends that 16 Yellowood trees be changed to shade trees particularly in the 
vicinity of the impervious areas such as the parking lots and tennis/basketball courts.  Shade trees 
should also be located on the south side of the building. 
 
Stormwater Management 

 
A concept for stormwater management was submitted as part of the application.  It consists mainly of 
pervious concrete and infiltration features with shrub and perennial plantings.   
  

Conformance with the Development Standards 

 

As indicated in the following table, the renovation and the addition will satisfy the requirements for the 

RMH-200 zone.  

 

Development Standard  
Min/Max 
Required 

 
Proposed 

Applicable Zoning 
Provision 

Lot Area   364,597.2 sf §59-C-1.321 

  8.37 ac  

Lot Width    

Proposed street line 25 ft Min  417.45 ft §59-C-1.322  

Building Setbacks  .   

Street (front) 40 ft Min 292 ft §59-C-1.323(a)  

Side [one side] 12 ft Min 77 ft §59-C-1.323(b)(1)  

Side [sum of two] 25 ft Min 182 ft §59-C-1.323(b)(1)  

Rear 30 ft Min 369 ft §59-C-1.323(b)(2)  

Coverage    

% of net lot area of bldg. coverage  25 %Max  7.6% §59-C-1.328 

Building Height  50 ft Max 30 ft §59-C-1.327 

Additional Info     

Parking Requirement 12.05/1000 84 §59-E-3.7  

Screening (parking)   §59-E-2.91(a)  
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Transportation 

 

The Ross Body Recreation Center located along the south side of Brooke Road, which is a two lane 

primary road between 108 and New Hampshire Avenue. Currently, the property is accessed by one 

driveway, located off Brooke Road which provides access into the parking lot containing 29 parking 

spaces plus overflow parking on the multi-use basketball court.  The 84 spaces are necessary to serve 

the rural community of the Sandy Spring/Ashton area to eliminate the use of parking on the multi-

purpose court. Sidewalks are limited to the perimeter of the recreation building and are not located in 

the right-of-way of Brooke Road. 

 

 

 

East Elevation 

 

West Elevation 

 

North Elevation- Main Entry 
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Local Area Transportation Review 

 

The capacity of the existing transportation infrastructure is adequate to serve the proposed 

development.  Based on the same number of staff and a limited number to new users,  the facility would 

generate 24 AM peak-hour trips and 28 PM peak-hour trips which represent less than 30 peak-hour 

trips.  Therefore, the project does not required a traffic study. The traffic impact statement provided by 

the Department of General Services provides a comparison between the existing current building and 

the renovated building regarding traffic conditions. In addition, there will be some extended hours for 

special weekend social hall functions.  It may be necessary to consider an acceleration and/or a 

deceleration lane along Brooke Road to enhance the traffic safety at the site entrance.  

 
 
  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

COMMUNITY OUTREACH 
 
The Department of General Services held two community meetings both during both the feasibility 
study phase and schematic design stage. Both meetings were held in the multipurpose room at the Ross 
Boddy Recreation Center.  Concerns included:  

 A request for water and sewer service through Brook Road so neighbors could tie into it 

 Traffic on Brooke Road 

 Speed on Brooke Road 

 Congestion at intersections at 108 and New Hampshire Avenue 

 Potential for sidewalks 

 Lighting and security during off hours 
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After receiving the Mandatory Referral application, the Planning Department Staff notified via mail the 
property owners and interested parties of the submittal and invited comments. Staff has received 
comments and letter from two adjoining neighbors.  One has concerns over traffic and safety. Staff has 
recommended that the applicant consider the following:  

 directing the source of the exterior lighting away from the neighbors located across Brooke Road. 

 Providing a short deceleration lane along Brooke Road to enhance the traffic safety at the site 
entrance. 

 
Another adjacent property owner is concerned about the water and sewer location of the easement as 
part of the sewer and water category change. County Council has already approved the sewer and water 
category change.  
 
According to the notes from the second community meeting, the Sandy Spring Civic Association voted to 
approve and support the renovation of the building.  
 

CONCLUSION 

 
Based on the information provided by the applicant and the analysis contained in this report, staff 
concludes that the recreation center renovation and addition is consistent with the recommendations in 
the Master Plan, meets the environmental requirements, will not over burden the transportation 
system, and is compatible with the rural character of the community. Staff recommends approval of the 
Mandatory Referral Staff with comments at the front of this report to be transmitted to the Department 
of General Services 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Attachments: 
 

1. Resolution 17-217, County Council’s Amendments to the Comprehensive Water Supply and 

Sewerage Systems Plan, WSSCR 10G-CLO-01, DGS, Ross Boddy Community Center, July 19, 2011.  

2. Emails from Marvin Offord 

3. Letter from Chuck Stephens, Brooke Run Tree Farm 
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